
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Andrew Furse, 
Lucy Hodge, Karen Walker (as substitute for Shaun Hughes), Hal MacFie, 
Alastair Singleton, Sally Davis 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  

  
 
7.   WANSDYKE BUSINESS CENTRE, MIDSOMER NORTON (WL) (Pages 7 - 30) 

 There is an exempt appendix to this open report. It is likely that the Panel will need to 
move into private session at some stage if the Panel wish to discuss the content of the 
exempt appendix. In which case the following resolution will need to be passed:  
 
“that having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by not 
disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of Section 100(A)(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business and the reporting of the meeting be prevented under 
Section 100A(5A) because of the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended.” 



 
 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 



Printed on recycled paper

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING:  

 

Corporate Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 
REFERENCE: MEETING 

DATE: 3 April 2023 
E3452  

TITLE: Call-in of decision E3452 - Wansdyke Business Centre, Midsomer 
Norton 

WARD: Midsomer Norton North 

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report: 

Appendix 1 Call-in Request 

Appendix 2 Single Member Cabinet Decision  

Appendix 3 Original Report to Cabinet Members  

Appendix 4 Summary of Options (appendix to original report) 

Appendix 5 Public Exemption Notice (appendix to original report) 

Exempt Appendix 6 Wansdyke Business Centre Financial Impact (appendix to original 
report) 

Reason for exemption:  

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). Please see Information Governance Report 
(Appendix 5) for this item for more details. 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1 Any 9 Councillors not in the Council’s Cabinet may request that a Cabinet or 
Single Member Decision made, but not yet implemented, be reconsidered by the 
person or body who made it.  This is called a “call-in” and has the effect of 
preventing the implementation of the decision pending a review of the decision by 
a Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

1.2 This report sets out the call-in received from 15 Councillors of the decision relating 
to close the Wansdyke Business Centre and return the long leasehold to the 
market, as office, industrial and warehouse accommodation. The role of the Panel 
is to consider the issues raised by the call-in notice and to determine its response. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



Printed on recycled paper

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to; 

2.1 Consider the call-in request received (Appendix 1); 

2.2 Decide whether it will reach a conclusion about whether to uphold or dismiss the 
call-in, or refer the matter to the Council itself to undertake the role of the Panel. 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 When the Panel determines the call-in, it is suggested that the following format 
be adopted:  

(1) Remind itself of the issues to be considered and consider any additional written 
information supplied. The Panel will only address questions from the validated 
points within the call-in notice. 
 

(2) Hear from any public speakers (and external contributors if appropriate) 
 

(3) Hear from and ask questions of Councillor(s) representing the call-in 
signatories. 
 

(4) Hear from and ask questions of the Cabinet Member(s) and lead officer(s). 
 

(5) Hear closing statements from the Cabinet Member(s) and Lead Call-In Member. 
 
(6) Discuss and draw conclusions from the written and oral information presented. 
 
(7) Consider and formulate the Panel’s determination of the call-in. 

 

3.2 It is important to note that the panel (or Council fulfilling this role) can only 
recommend that the Cabinet Members reconsider the decision.  The Panel does 
not have the power to amend the decision itself and the ultimate decision 
remains with the original decision maker. 

3.3 If referring the issue to Council rather than determining the call-in at Panel, no 
further debate should take place at the Panel. 

 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 A Call-in is a statutory process pursuant to the Council’s Constitution Part 3.2.25.  
The Monitoring Officer, on behalf of the Chief Executive, has validated the call in 
and confirms that it conforms to constitutional requirements in terms of time of 
receipt and number of Members validly subscribing to it.   

4.2 The Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel Chairs have approved guidance on 
the handling of call-in requests which make clear that there is a presumption that 
every validated call-in will proceed to a public meeting stage.  

 

Page 6



Printed on recycled paper

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The Panel should be aware that the Council’s Constitution (Part 3.3.14) requires 
that  

“Where an Overview and Scrutiny Panel makes a recommendation that would involve the 
Council incurring additional expenditure (or reducing income) the Panel has a 
responsibility to consider and / or advise on how the Council should fund that item from 
within its existing resources or the extent to which that should be seen as a priority for 
future years’ budget considerations”. 

5.2 It is important, therefore, in its consideration of the call-in that the Panel gives 
consideration to the alternative options available to the decision-maker and the 
financial consequences of these. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations (of the issue being 
called-in) has been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision 
making risk management guidance. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 N/A 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 N/A 

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 N/A 

10 CONSULTATION 

10.1 This report has been prepared following consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chair of the Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 

 

Contact person  Ceri Williams 

Policy Development & Scrutiny Officer (01225 396053) 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Notice requesting to call in Single Member Decision E3452 

Proposed Closure of Wansdyke Business Centre 

The undersigned Councillors wish to call in decision E3452 taken by Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development, Regeneration & Growth and Cabinet Member for 
Resources on Thursday 9 March 2023. 

To approve Option 3 – closure of the Wansdyke Business Centre and returning the 
long leasehold to the market, as office, industrial and warehouse accommodation. 

 
1. There has been no opportunity for elected members to scrutinise the 

proposal.  
 
Whilst the property services and/or economic development officers have 
clearly had an agenda towards this facility for a long time, their actions have 
never been scrutinised and the Cabinet Member appears to have been 
guided to a decision without considering the impacts to the economy, 
business opportunities nor the negative impact to the climate emergency 
objectives. There is no clear strategy to achieve anything with the stated aim 
of returning the long lease ‘to the market’. 

 
2. No scrutiny of th
[...]
 telephone. 

Other options 
considered 

Four options have been considered: - 
 
Option 1 considers the necessary improvements and estimated costs 
of renovating the Wansdyke Business Centre, that could justify the 
minimum average rental levels. 

 
Option 2 assesses likely centre demand at the minimum average 
rental levels with no major refurbishment taking place, only 
necessary works. 

 
Option 3 considers closure of the Wansdyke Business Centre and 
returning the long leasehold to the market, as office, industrial and 
warehouse accommodation. 

 
Option 4 Occupation by Council Staff/Departments 

 
The provision of serviced offices or offices for SME’s is currently 
considered to be sufficiently provided for in the private sector in the 
locality, and no additional Council support in the form of a dedicated 
building for such purpose is considered necessary. Other business 
support services are available from the Council. 

 
Options 1 & 2 are therefore discounted and would result in savings of 
expenditure and resources. Option 4 has been considered, however, 
there appears to be sufficient property within the Council’s corporate 
property estate to satisfy any requirements for additional offices for 
administration or other purposes. 

Declaration of None Page 12



 

interest by Cabinet 
Member(s) for 
decision: 

 

Any conflict of 
interest declared by 
anyone who is 
consulted by a 
Member taking the 
decision: 

Yes – Cllr Shaun Hughes is a tenant at the Wansdyke Business 
Centre and Ward Councillor for Midsomer Norton North, the location of 
the building. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Name and Signature 
of Decision Maker/s 

 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Richard Samuel 
Deputy Council Leader, Economic Development and Resources 

 

 

Councillor Mark Roper 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development, Regeneration and 
Growth 
Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Date of Signature 9 March 2023 

Subject to Call-in until 5 Working days have elapsed following publication 
[...]
ii) the property was originally designed as an industrial unit, and this use is likely to 
attract the greatest demand from end users when considering the scarcity of similar 
premises in the locality. The recommended option is for disposal under vacant 
possession, either in its current configuration or reconversion to one or two 
industrial units. 

3.14 Economically, demand for industrial space in B&NES remains very high, with no 
new industrial developments of late meaning take-up levels are low and headline 
rates increased by 18% to £13 per square foot in 2022 (Alder King Market Monitor).  

3.15 Refurbishment of the Centre to include reconfigurations and improvements would 
appear to be prohibitive for the Council, with the resulting increase in income 
required to recover the expenditure/deficit if commercial principles and returns were 
applied. 

3.16 The B&NES provision of a subsidy to maintain the operation of the Centre  should 
only be in place to meet a market failure. A range of agents / consultants’ reports 
have been undertaken in the area, none of which have concluded that there are 
high levels of excess demand for serviced offices in the Somer Valley. Alternative 
office space (including serviced offices) is located in the area, with more in 
development as part of the Somer Valley Enterprise Zone. However, there is 
demand for industrial accommodation, which is demonstrated by extremely low 
vacancy rates and available accommodation of a mid-size (5,000 sqm – 10,000 
sqm) not remaining on the market for extended periods of time.  

3.17 Future investment necessary to improve the premises to suit the operation and 
the expected rental levels does not provide a viable operating model and would 
necessitate continued B&NES subsidy for the Centre. Whilst one-off funding 
opportunities may present themselves to make capital improvements. The 
intervention to provide this business space is not considered to be necessary as 
there is no market failure
[...]
1 of 2 

 
Access to Information Arrangements 

 
Exclusion of access by the public to Council meetings 

 
 
Information Compliance Ref: IG-1233247 
 
Meeting / Decision: Single Member Decision - Cllr Richard Samuel, Cabinet 
Member for Resources 
 

    
 
Author: Rob Dawson 
 
Report Title: Wansdyke Business Centre, Midsomer Norton 
  
Appendix Title: 
 
Appendix 1: Wansdyke Business Centre Options summary  

Exempt Appendix 2: Wansdyke Business Centre Financial Impact 

 
The Exempt appendix contains exempt information, according to the 
categories set out in the Local Government Act 1972 (amended Schedule 
12A). The relevant exemption is set out below. 
 

 
The public interest test has been applied, and it is concluded that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure at this time. It is therefore recommended that the exempt appendix 
be withheld from publication on the Council website. The paragraphs below 
set out the relevant public interest issues in this case. 
 
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST 
 
If the Cabinet member for Resources wishes to consider a matter with press 
and public excluded, the must be satisfied on two matters. 
 
Firstly, they must be satisfied that the information likely to be disclosed falls 
within one of the accepted categories of exempt information under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Paragraph 3 of the revised Schedule 12A of the 1972 
Act exempts information which relates to the financial or business affairs of 

Stating the exemptions: 
3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

Date:  On or after 4  March  2023

Page 23



 

Page 2 of 2 

the organisations which is commercially sensitive. The officer responsible for 
this item believes that this information falls within the exemption under 
paragraph 3 and this has been confirmed by the Council’s Information 
Compliance Manager.  
 
It 
[...]
th Section 100A(5A). 

Page 24



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Wansdyke Business Centre, Midsomer Norton (WL)
	Appendix 1 - Call In - Wansdyke Business Centre Midsomer Norton
	Appendix 2 -  Decision - Wansdyke Business Centre Midsomer Norton
	Appendix 3 - Accompanying Report for the decison
	Appendix 4 - Summary of Options
	Appendix 5 - Public Exemption Notice
	Exempt - Appendix 6 - Summary of Options including Financial Impact - EXEMPT






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Monday, 3rd April, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Karen Warrington, Winston Duguid, Mark Elliott, Lucy Hodge, 
Karen Walker (in place of Shaun Hughes), Hal MacFie, Alastair Singleton, Sally Davis and 
Matt McCabe (in place of Andrew Furse) 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors:   
 

  
67    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

68    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
69    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Hughes sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor Walker 
 
Councillor Furse sent his apologies and was substituted by Councillor McCabe 
  

70    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

71    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

72    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes declared an interest as Councillor for the ward and a 
tenant in the Wansdyke Business Centre . Councillor Hughes made a statement (the 
statement is attached to these minutes) 
 
Panel questions: 
 
Councillor Duguid asked if the centre needed investment. Councillor Hughes stated 
that it is fully functional as it is, the accommodation is adequate for the price range. 
 
Councillor Walker asked about buying the lease. Councillor Hughes explained that 
he had had conversations but nobody had explained. 
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

Councillor Hodge asked why there were only 2 tenants. Councillor Hughes explained 
that occupancy was high (80%) before the Council took over. There were options to 
leave but no options to move in. 
 
Councillor Singleton asked if other businesses had found office accommodation 
elsewhere. Councillor Hughes stated that one moved locally, on to Frome and one to 
Bristol. He stated that industrial units are very popular. 
 
Councillor Elliott asked if Councillor Hughes thought the Council should subsidise the 
office space. Councillor Hughes explained that there had been no conversation with 
tenants about an acceptable level of rent and it was impossible to understand if a 
subsidy was required.  
 
Councillor McCabe asked if 80% occupancy was achievable. Councillor Hughes 
stated that it was, he gave the example of Paulton House which has a waiting list. He 
stated that the SVEZ (Somer Valley Enterprise Zone) was planned which would not 
make sense if there wasn’t a demand in the area. 
 
Councillor Davis stated that Paulton House appears up market as there are more 
businesses in there. Councillor Hughes stated that it is successful and has a high 
demand and revenue stream that allows development. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked about the windows in the Wansdyke Centre. Councillor 
Hughes explained that the upstairs section had been open plan and has now been 
made into offices, the middle offices do not have windows – this can be used for 
storage.  
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson made a statement regarding Wansdyke Business Centre 
(the statement is attached to the minutes) 
 
Panel questions 
 
Councillor Warrington asked if the business centre is sustainable regarding travel. 
Councillor Jackson stated that it is. She explained that the building needed a survey 
regarding insulation etc.  
 
Councillor McCabe asked if any company could take over the building. Councillor 
Jackson stated that new business could be encouraged.  
 
  

73    WANSDYKE BUSINESS CENTRE, MIDSOMER NORTON (WL)  
 
Note: Councillor Hughes (attending as a ward Councillor and tenant of Wansdyke 
Business Centre to make a public statement) left the meeting on advice from the 
legal advisor.  
 
Councillor Blackburn – Lead Call in Member 
 
Councillor Blackburn made a statement explaining the reasons for the call in (a copy 
is attached to these minutes) 
 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Singleton, Councillor Blackburn stated that 
he has tried to identify companies who have shown an interest in the building, he 
added that the Council website states that the building is ‘temporary closed’.  
 
Councillor Duguid asked if the building would need to be refurbished. Councillor 
Blackburn stated that he had visited one office and in his view, it was comparable to 
similar office space around the country and he genuinely believes there are people 
who would want to rent there.  
 
Councillor Warrington asked that, if kept as it is with the same charges, would there 
be a saving for the Council. Councillor Blackburn stated that he had not seen the 
figures and that this has not been explored as there was not scrutiny of the decision. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if option 3 is what is being asked for by the Call in members 
(to return the centre to the open market). Councillor Blackburn explained that 
someone could then turn it into industrial space so office space could be lost. He did 
not believe the best option is the return to the open market.  
 
Councillor Elliott asked if there is market failure. Councillor Blackburn stated that he 
believes this business has been failed as there has been no attempt to engage with 
prospective tenants. It appears the Council want to run it down and pass it on. 
 
Councillor Elliott asked about finding another operator. Councillor Blackburn stated 
that the Council have failed, it has slipped away under our management. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if we could pass it on but keep it as it is (office space). 
Councillor Blackburn stated that this was a nice idea but that decisions would be 
taken on data and facts but this could be a viable way of looking at it.  
 
Councillor Davies – Cabinet Member for Council House Building (representing the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Resources)  
 
Councillor Davies made a statement regarding the decision.  
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor McCabe referred to the accusation that the site had been managed down 
and asked if there was any data on approaches. The Cabinet Member stated that 
nobody has approached the Council. He further explained that the unit had always 
required a subsidy and that this was not due to the Council’s management. He 
explained that the subsidy had been absolutely appropriate given the market 
circumstances at the time but not now.  
 
Councillor Duguid stated that a point in the call in statement said that nobody was 
taken in, was this deliberate. The Cabinet Member explained that this was at a time 
when the leases were regularised and during that period, no new tenants were 
brought in. By the time the leases were regularised, the market had changed.  
 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

Councillor Walker referred to the Council helping tenants find alternative 
accommodation, she asked if this had been suitable to them. The Cabinet Member 
stated that conversations were ongoing with one client and the other had been 
resolved. Councillor Walker noted that one client had been offered shop space which 
was not suitable for the business needs. 
 
Councillor MacFie stated that if the industrial option is taken, employment goes 
down. The Cabinet Member stated that his understanding was that the proposal to 
go to market is in part to get the best financial outcome. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked what the average annual subsidy figure had been. The 
Cabinet Member explained that it had been £25k minimum. Responding to a query 
from Councillor McCabe, the Cabinet Member explained that this sum could be used 
to help businesses across BANES. 
 
Councillor Warrington asked about the rate of occupancy. The Cabinet Member 
explained that, as tenant numbers fell, onsite staff were removed to manage the 
subsidy level.  
 
Councillor Warrington referred to the economic and climate emergency impact on 
the community and asked about the research on this. The Cabinet Member 
explained that in his statement, he had said that economic and employment impacts 
could be improved.  
 
Councillor Warrington asked if there was any data regarding where the tenants have 
moved. The Cabinet Member reported that, regarding the last 9 tenants to move out: 
1 had gone to Paulton House; 1 to Bath, 2 now work from home, 2 to Frome and 1 to 
an undisclosed address. 
 
Councillor McCabe asked that if the Council thought that there was under provision 
of office space in this area they would not be doing this. The Cabinet Member 
confirmed that all the evidence that the Council has shows that there is no market 
failure in this area and therefore the continued use of the subsidy is not appropriate.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Warrington, The Cabinet Member explained 
that the reports done in 2020 had been updated. 
 
 

• In his closing statement, Councillor Davies explained that ultimately, the 
reason for recommending the centre closure is that there is no longer a 
market failure to justify public funds being used as a subsidy of £25k a year. 
Investment in the premises is not viable. Our recommendation is that the unit 
be put to the market for the market to determine its use. 

 
• In his closing statement, Councillor Blackburn stated that a decision was 

taken in 2018 to take back the centre (from Business West) to run ourselves. 
The centre has been run down and opportunities not taken. We are selling the 
family silver. We do not have it on the table to make this an unsubsidised unit, 
I have not seen the exempt figures so cannot give alternatives. 
 

Panel debate 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 3rd April, 2023 
 

 
Councillor MacFie stated that he did not disagree with Councillor Blackburn, he 
agreed that there should not be a subsidy so it is logical that we return it to the 
market. He stated that he supported dismissing the call in. 
 
Councillor Elliott stated that the exempt document suggests that it is not possible to 
run the centre without subsidy. Anything other than option 3 requires spending 
money. I do not know if it is viable to find a management company to run the centre.  
 
Councillor Sally Davis stated that it was too far down the line and this option should 
have been considered 2/3 years ago. It is too late for an alternative option. 
 
Councillor Walker stated that industrial accommodation in a small business park was 
not right. 
 
Following a motion from Councillor McCabe and seconded by Councillor Sally Davis, 
the Panel RESOLVED: 
 
“that having been satisfied that the public interest would be better served by 
not disclosing relevant information, in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item(s) of business and the reporting of the 
meeting be prevented under Section 100A(5A) because of the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, as amended.” 
 
The Panel moved back into open session.  
 
Following a motion from Councillor MacFie and seconded by Councillor McCabe: 
 
It was RESOLVED to dismiss the call in  
(6 for/0 against/3 abstentions) 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


